

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
SECOND DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 98-00965

**WORLDWIDE AERONAUTICAL INDUSTRIES, INC.,  
AIRLIFT OPERATIONS II, LTD. and ALO III, LTD.,**

**Plaintiffs / Appellants;**

**vs.**

**LLOYD'S UNDERWRITERS, LONDON,**

**Defendant / Appellee.**

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT, WORLDWIDE AERONAUTICAL  
INDUSTRIES, INC.**

---

---

**NATHANIEL B. KIDDER**

FBN: 0705535

696 First Avenue North, Suite 303

St. Petersburg, Florida 33701

(813) 821-8000; Fax (813)896-0709

Attorney for Plaintiff / Appellant

WORLDWIDE AERONAUTICAL

INDUSTRIES, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

---

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
<b>I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGEMENT AND DENYING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT UPON A THEORY OF BREACH OF WARRANTY FINDING THAT BECAUSE THE PLAINTIFFS WERE UNNAMED, THE PLAINTIFFS LACKED STANDING TO MAINTAIN THEIR ACTION AGAINST THE INSURER WHERE THE COVER NOTE EVIDENCING COVERAGE SPECIFICALLY STATED “INCLUDING BREACH OF WARRANTY AS REQUIRED” AND “AUTOMATIC ADDITIONAL ASSUREDS, LOSS PAYEES . . .AND OTHER CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS AS REQUIRED.”</b>	
.....	9
<b>II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE AFFIDAVIT OF WILLIAM WILLER INTO EVIDENCE TO DETERMINE THE MEANING OF THE TERMS OF THE COVER NOTE WHERE THE TRIAL COURT FOUND THE COVER NOTE ITSELF TO BE UNAMBIGUOUS, AND WHERE THE AFFIDAVIT FAILED TO SHOW THAT THE WITNESS WAS COMPETENT TO TESTIFY TO THE MATTERS CONTAINED THEREIN.</b>	
.....	29
<b>III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO STRIKE DEFENDANT’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF AGENCY WHERE NO RESPONSIVE PLEADING EVER WAS FILED SETTING FORTH FACTS SUFFICIENT TO RAISE THE ISSUE.</b>	
.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	36

---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Acceleration National Service Corp. v. Brickell Financial Services*, 541 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 3<sup>rd</sup> DCA 1989) ..... 30, 31

*Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Cartmel*, 87 Fla. 495, 100 So. 802 (1924). . . . . 15

*Airborne Freight Corp. v. Fleming Int’l Airways, Inc.*, 423 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 3<sup>rd</sup> DCA 1983), *rev. dismissed*, 430 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1983). . . . . 32

*Airvac, Inc. v. Ranger Insurance Co.*, 266 So. 2d 178 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1972). . . . . 11, 12, 18

*Americas Aviation and Marine Ins. Co. v. Beverly Bank*, 229 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1970). . . . . 11, 18

*Atlas Assurance v. Harper Robinson Ship Company*, 508 F. 2d 1381 (9<sup>th</sup> Circuit 1975). . . . . 22

*Atwell v. Western Fire Ins. Co.*, 120 Fla. 694, 163 So. 27 (1935). . . . . 24

*Baskin v. Griffith*, 127 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 1961). . . . . 32

*Beta Eta House Corp. v. Gregory*, 230 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 1970). . . . . 25

*Carefree Villages, Inc. v. Keating Properties, Inc.*, 489 So. 2d 99 (Fla. 2<sup>nd</sup> DCA 1986). . . . . 30

*Carlton, Inc. v. Southland Diversified Co.*, 381 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1980). . . . . 30

*Carretta Trucking v. Cheoy Lee Shipyards*, 647 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1995). . . . . 26

*Certain British Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London v. Jet Charter Svc., Inc.*, 789 F.2d 1534 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) ..... 31

*Chrysler Sales v. Spencer*, 9 F. 2d. 674 (1<sup>st</sup> Circuit 1925). . . . . 22

*Commercial Trading v. Hartford Ins. Co.*, 326 F. Supp. 900 (M. Dist. Fla. 1971) . . . . . 22

*Community Bank of Homestead v. American States Ins. Co.*, 524 So. 2d 1154 (Fla. 3<sup>rd</sup> DCA 1988) 18, 26

*Cigna Fire Underwriters v. Leonard*, 645 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1994). . . . . 25

*Dahl-Eimers v. Mutual of Omaha*, 986 F.2d 1379 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993). . . . . 13,14

*Dallas v. First Bank of Marianna*, 457 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1984). . . . . 34

*Deni Associates of Florida v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Ins. Co.* 23 F.L.W. S59 (Fla. 1998). . . . 13, 31

*Duke v. Hoch*, 468 F.2d 973 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1972). . . . . 24

*Everglades Marina Inc. v. American Eastern Development Corp.*, 374 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 1979). . . . . 25

*Florida Farm Bureau Ins. Co. v. Birge*, 659 So. 2d 310 (Fla. 2<sup>nd</sup> DCA 1994). . . . . 10, 13, 14

<i>Florida Marine Towing, inc. v. United National Ins. Co.</i> , 686 So. 2d 711 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1997).....	18
<i>Florida Power and Light v. Penn Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 654 So.2d 276 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1995).....	14
<i>Food Fair Stores, Inc. v. Trussell</i> , 131 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1961). ....	32
<i>Glenn Falls Insurance Co. v. Porter</i> , 44 Fla. 568, 33 So. 473 (1902). ....	11, 12, 18
<i>Goldberger v. Regency Highland Condominium Association</i> , 452 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1984). . .	34
<i>Grain Processing Corp. v. Continental Insurance Company</i> , 726 F. 2d 403 (8 <sup>th</sup> Circuit 1984). ....	22
<i>Gulf Tampa Drydock v. Great Atlantic Ins. Co.</i> , 757 F.2d 1172 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Hagen v. Scottish Union and National Insurance Company</i> , 186 U.S. 423, 22 S.Ct. 862, 46 L.Ed. 1229 (1902).....	20, 21, 22, 28
<i>Harnett v. Southern Ins. Co.</i> , 181 So.2d 524 (Fla. 1965). ....	13
<i>Herring v. First South Ins. Co.</i> , 522 So.2d 1066 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1988).....	13
<i>Holl v. Talcott</i> , 191 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1966). ....	32
<i>Hooper v. Robinson</i> , 98 U.S. 528 25 L.Ed. 219. ....	20
<i>Hurt v. Leatherby Insurance Company</i> , 380 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1980).....	29, 30
<i>Jefferson Ins. Co. v. Sea World of Florida, Inc.</i> , 586 So.2d 95 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1991).....	14
<i>Jones v. Utica Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 463 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. 1985).....	10, 13
<i>Kissimee Telephone Authority v. Better Plastics</i> , 526 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 1988).....	34
<i>Langford v. Wauchula State Bank</i> , 148 Fla. 236, 4 So.2d 10 (1941).....	24
<i>Margolis v. City Nat'l Bank of Hallandale</i> , 436 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1983), <i>rev. denied</i> , 447 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1984).....	30
<i>Marr Investments v. Greco</i> , 621 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1993). ....	10
<i>Maxwell v. Southern American Fire Insurance Company</i> , 235 So.2d 768 (3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1970). ....	24
<i>Miami Jockey Club v. Union Assurance Society</i> , 82 F.2d 588 (5 <sup>th</sup> Circuit 1936).....	22
<i>National Casualty Co. v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 161 So. 2d 848 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1964) . . .	11, 18
<i>National Merchandise Company v. United Service Automobile Association</i> , 400 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1981).....	16
<i>Nugget Oil, Inc. v. Universal Security Insurance Co.</i> , 584 So.2d 1068, (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1991). ....	14
<i>Old Dominion Ins. Co. v. Elysee, Inc.</i> , 601 So.2d 1243 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1992). ....	14

<i>Palmer v. Liberty Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 499 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1986), <i>rev. denied</i> , 508 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 1987).....	32
<i>Price v. Southern Home Insurance Co.</i> , 100 Fla. 338, 129 So. 748 (1930).....	16
<i>Ran Investments Inc, v. Indiana Ins. Co.</i> , 379 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1980). ....	22, 23
<i>Rutherford v. Pearl Assurance Co.</i> , 164 So. 2d 213 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1964).....	10
<i>Schaffer v. Wells Fargo</i> , 528 So. 2d (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1988).....	26, 27
<i>Schlehuber v. Norfolk &amp; Dedham Mutual Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 281 So.2d 373 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1973). 23, 24	
<i>Security Insurance Co. v. Commercial Credit Equipment</i> , 399 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1981).....	11, 26
<i>Security Mutual Casualty Co. v. Pacura</i> , 402 So. 2d 1266 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1981). ....	25, 26
<i>Shelby Mutual Ins. Co. v. Crain Press, Inc.</i> , 481 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1985).....	11
<i>Shelby Mutual Ins. Co. v. Lamarche</i> , 371 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1979). ....	13
<i>Shell Dev. Corp. v. Ann Ford, Inc.</i> , 443 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1984).....	31
<i>Shingleton v. Bussey</i> , 223 So.2d 713 (Fla.1969). ....	24
<i>Southeastern Fidelity Ins. v. Suwannee Lumber Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 411 So. 2d 950 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1982). .	28
<i>State Farm v. Pridgen</i> , 498 So.2d 1245 (Fla. 1986). ....	13
<i>Sterling v. City of West Palm Beach</i> , 595 So.2d 284 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1992).....	14
<i>Steuart Petroleum Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London</i> , 696 So. 2d 376 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA, 1997) .....	10, 14, 27
<i>Sumlin v. Colonial Fire Underwriters</i> , 27 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1946).....	24
<i>Supreme International Corp. v. Home Insurance Co.</i> , 428 So. 2d 295 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1983). ....	16
<i>Tavormina v. Timmeny</i> , 561 So. 2d 681 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1990).....	31
<i>Technicable Video v. Americable</i> , 479 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1985).....	26
<i>The John Russell</i> , 68 F. 2d. 901 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Circuit 1934).....	22
<i>Thomas v. Prudential</i> , 673 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1996). ....	14
<i>Thompson v. Gallo</i> , 680 So.2d 441 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1996). ....	20
<i>Triano v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 565 So.2d 748 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1990).....	14
<i>Underwriters at Lloyd's v. American Aviation Service</i> , 421 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1982).....	11, 18
<i>United States Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co. v. Rood Investments, Inc.</i> , 410 So.2d 1373, (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1982)14	

<i>United States Liability Ins. Co. v. Bove</i> , 347 So. 2d 678 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1977).....	14
<i>Weldon v. All American Life Insurance Co.</i> , 605 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1992).....	13, 14
<i>Wyman v. Robins</i> , 513 So. 2d. 230 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1987).....	34

**Statutes and Rules**

Fla. Stat. 627.419(1). . . . .	16
Fla. Stat. 672.501(2). . . . .	10
Fla. Stat. 627.405.. . . .	23
Florida R. Civ. P. 1.110(d). . . . .	34

**Miscellaneous**

5 A.J. Appleman <i>Insurance Law and Practice</i> 3401. . . . .	11
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> , Revised Fourth Edition, 1968. . . . .	15, 16
Christopher Henly, <i>The Law of Insurance Broking</i> , 95 (1990).. . . .	9
Duer, <i>Marine Insurance</i> , page 28. . . . .	21
John Birds, <i>Modern Insurance Law</i> 75 (3d ed. 1993). . . . .	9
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> , Second Edition, 1989.....	16
